
Year State Reciprocity - Teacher Reciprocity Notes

2021 AK Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure If a teacher provides a valid teaching certificate from 

another state, the teacher is eligible for a one-year 

certificate.  To extend the certificate for up to three 

years, the teacher would need to provide evidence of 

satisfying a basic competency exam and completing 

an approved teacher preparation program within one-

year.  Within two years, the teacher would need to 

provide evidence of completing 3 semester hours of 

an approved Alaska studies course and 3 semester 

hours of an approved multicultural course.

2021 AL Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

In addition to the items listed in the definition, 

Alabama requires documentation of meeting test 

requirements comparable to Alabama's test 

requirements, as well as documentation of 

experience for instructional support professionals.

2021 AR Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure

2021 AZ Yes

2021 CA Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure

Chart adapted from National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and Certification  (NASDTEC). State lcensing requirements may change at any time. Please see the following site for updates: https://www.nasdtec.net/page/InterstateAgreements

For additional information see: https://dpi.wi.gov/licensing/general/license-portability



2021 CO Our jurisdiction offers limited reciprocity in any area 

of certification/licensure.

IF the teacher holds a valid out-of-state teacher 

license with an endorsement that matches or is 

determined to be the equivalent of that which 

Colorado offers AND has three+ yearsâ€™ full-time, 

fully license post-preparation teaching experience in 

the past seven years in the endorsement area 

sought, yes. 

Must also at a minimum hold an earned 

bachelorâ€™s degree from a regionally accredited 

IHE.

2021 CT Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure 



2021 DC Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure District of Columbia extends full reciprocity to out-of-

state license holders who have completed a state-

approved licensure program, comparable basic 

skills, content knowledge and pedagogy exams that 

were required in that state to earn their credential. 

When applicants meet all these conditions, DC 

waives the requirement for passing our own state 

licensure exams.

2021 DE Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure. The educator may demonstrate 4 years of successful 

teaching experience by submitting documentation of 

a minimum of 4 years of teaching experience and of 

having received at least 2 satisfactory evaluations 

from the jurisdiction that are the equivalent of the two 

satisfactory summative evaluations that are the 

equivalent of a Delaware educator.                                                                                                       

2021 DOD Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

Our jurisdiction requires a minimum of 12 to 15 

semester hours of course work in the content areas 

of certification/licensure.   

2021 FL Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure Refer to Chapter 1012.56, Florida Statutes   

Documentation of a valid professional standard 

teaching certificate issued by another state satisfies 

all requirements for a FL Professional Certificate.  

Refer also to Rule 6A-4.002, General Provisions, 

Florida Administrative Code at 

https://www.flrules.org/gateway/RuleNo.asp?title=CE

RTIFICATION&ID=6A-4.002  Certificates from others 

states shall:  a. Be the valid standard certificate 

comparable to a FL Professional Certificate;  b. Be 

issued in a comparable subject; and,  c. Require the 

same or higher level of training as in FL.

2021 GA Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

Additionally, we are updating our reciprocity rule to 

clarify that we require out of state educators to 

complete state-approved program that include 

pedagogy and practicums. Reciprocity would not be 

granted to educators applying with out  of state 

certificates that were granted through testing, or any 

means that did not require completion of a state 

approved certification program requiring pedagogy 

and practicum.
2021 GU Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure



2021 HI Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure HTSB offers full reciprocity to teachers licensed in 

other jurisdictions since July 1, 2006.  They only 

have to submit a Hawaii license application and 

verify their active license in the home state.

2021 IA Yes Individuals who hold a non-Iowa license (Teacher, 

Administrative, Support Service) for at least one year 

and obtain Iowa residency will be offered a similar 

reciprocal Iowa license with similar endorsements. 

Effective January 1, 2021.Individuals with a non-

Iowa teaching license , a BA/BS degree, 10 years of 

experience and have met at least 75% of all 

coursework requirements will be offered a similar 

reciprocal Iowa license with similar endorsements 

without needing to obtain Iowa residency. Individuals 

with a non-Iowa Teaching license, a MA/MS degree, 

5 years of experience and have met at least 75% of 

all coursework requirements will be offered a similar 

reciprocal Iowa license with similar endorsements 

without needing to obtain Iowa residency.

2021 ID Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure Yes.  If the educator has a clear certification, they 

will receive a three year Interim Certification in order 

to complete Idaho state specific requirements.  If the 

educator has already met the Idaho state specific 

requirements, they would be granted a clear initial 

five year renewable certification.

2021 IL Illinois does have full reciprocity with other state. We 

require a bachelorâ€™s degree (masterâ€™s for 

administration and specific SSP programs) and a 

valid, comparable license from the other state.

2021 IN yes, if the out of state license is valid and if the 

teacher was required to pass content licensing tests 

in each area on the license. 

2021 KS Yes, for candidates who have a current valid license 

from another state.

Kansas offers a one-year license for candidates who 

may need to meet a testing requirement.



2021 KY Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure.  Regulation 16 KAR 

4:030 sets forth the requirements for Out of State 

Prepared Educators 

https://apps.legislature.ky.gov/law/kar/016/004/030.p

df.

2021 LA NO, but see notes. Educators with an out-of-jurisdiction license are 

granted a temporary similar license in the receiving 

jurisdiction upon successful processing of the 

receiving jurisdiction's application and academic 

records. This temporary license is an out-of-state 

(OS) certificate, valid for a three year period, and is 

not renewable. It is issued to a teacher who has 

completed an out-of-state teacher preparation 

program and either holds or is eligible for a certificate 

in the state in which the program was completed. 

The teacher is not initially eligible for a level 1, 2, or 3 

Louisiana certificate but meets Louisiana certification 

requirements with the exception of the 

Praxis/National Teacher Exam requirements. It 

provides a transition period that permits the holder to 

be employed in Louisiana K-12 schools while he/she 

complies with Louisiana Praxis/NTE requirements or 

meets Praxis exclusion eligibility requirements. For 

continued employment as a teacher in a Louisiana 

school system after the three year period has 

elapsed, the OS certificate holder must fulfill 

guidelines for a level 1 or higher-level certificate.

2021 MA Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

Please note, that one upcoming change for all 

license areas (teacher, administrator and 

professional support) is a MTEL alternative pilot. In 

October of 2020 the Board of Elementary and 

Secondary Education approved a pilot up until June 

of 2024 permitting the Department to accept other 

forms of assessments. As of March 2021, RFR's are 

currently and actively posted and vendors should be 

selected in the next month or two. This may allow the 

Department to accept a basic reading and writing 

skills test besides requiring the Communication & 

Literacy Skills MTEL test.

2021 MD Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

If individuals come to us with an approved out-of-

state teacher preparation program, the certificate 

earned from that state, and the tests taken to 

achieve that certificate, then we offer full reciprocity.



2021 ME Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure Is a teacher with 5 or more years of experience 

teaching within the 7 years prior to application in the 

State under a valid certificate in another state and 

who has graduated from a state-approved 

preparation program that utilizes the standards of a 

national association of state directors of teacher 

education and certification or a national council for 

accreditation of teacher education or a national 

board certificate issued by the National Board for 

Professional Teaching Standards, or its successor 

organization, or, with the exception of the national 

teachers exam, meets entry-level standards for the 

endorsement;  

2021 MI Yes Full reciprocity applies only when it is a subject area 

or grade level for which we are authorized to issue a 

certificate or an endorsement.  Full reciprocity does 

not apply to individuals who completed alternative  

routes to certification and have not obtained the 

regular, standard certificate in the state where the 

program was completed.  Additional testing and First 

Aid/CPR requirements apply for all teachers with 

less than 3 years of teaching experience and who do 

not qualify for Michigan's Professional Education 

Certificate as their initial certificate. 

2021 MN Minnesota requires the passing of content and 

pedagogy exams for individuals licensed based on 

teacher preparation from another state. For some 

licensure areas, specifically in low-incidence special 

education fields, the content exam taken outside of 

Minnesota may meet our requirement. The student 

teaching experience completed in the teacher 

preparation program from another state must be 

equivalent to the student teaching requirements in a 

Minnesota approved teacher preparation program, or 

the candidate must verify two years of teaching 

experience in the content area in lieu of the student 

teaching. 

Additionally, an individual with a professional license 

from another state that has not completed teacher 

preparation, may meet the requirements of a 

Minnesota Tier 3 license if they also have two years 

of teaching experience.

2021 MO Yes, for teaching certificates



2021 MS Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure A five year license is granted to applicants who hold 

a valid standard out-of-state license (K-12) in an 

area in which Mississippi issues an endorsement.     

In the 2011 state legislative session, House Bill 641 

changed the state statute for Reciprocity applicants. 

Now, Section 37-3-2 (8)(a) states: The department 

shall grant a standard license to any individual who 

possesses a valid standard license from another 

state and meets minimum Mississippi license 

requirements or equivalent requirements as 

determined by the State Board of Education. The 

Office of Educator Licensure will implement this new 

statute with applications submitted after June 30, 

2011.  
2021 MT Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

2021 NC NC additional requirements may apply

2021 ND Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure

2021 NE Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure



2021 NH Yes, for Teaching licensure There may be additional testing requirements 

beyond those required in the sending state. 

2021 NJ Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure If we offer the same license, if we require a subject 

matter test and the out of state license also dies, if 

good evaluations / experience requirements are met 

(three years) then we offer reciprocity. Teacher cert 

however will be more complicated in School Year 

2017-18 due to the addition of a performance 

assessment as a requirement for full reciprocity for 

those holding initial certs from an approved teacher 

prep program.

2021 NM No, limited Reciprocity Teacher/Administrator will receive a similar license to 

what was held in another state when all appropriate 

documentation is provided at time of application. 

2021 NV Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure We will issue a reciprocal license to a teacher 

licensed in another jurisdiction if that teacher holds a 

full license (i.e. not a provisional license) and if the 

requirements for licensure in that other state, to 

include required coursework, student teaching, and 

competency testing, are substantially similar to 

Nevada's requirements.



2021 NY Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

2021 OH Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

2021 OK Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure Oklahoma now has full reciprocity with states that 

have like credentials.

2021 ON Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure This agreement applies ONLY to teachers certified in 

another Canadian jurisdiction. Labour mobility 

applies only to certification. Applicants must meet 

suitability and language proficiency requirements (if 

language proficiency was not assessed in the 

jurisdiction from which they are applying.

2021 OR Yes Teachers: Must demonstrate content knowledge 

mastery with evidence of:

Passing score(s) on content tests to match the 

license from another state; or 

Five years of teaching the content as verified by 

previous employer(s) and corresponding valid 

licensure; or

Complete Oregonâ€™s content testing. 

Administrators are awarded an 18-month license to 

permit time to complete a course in Oregon School 

Law and Finance. 

Support Professionals have no additional 

requirements.

2021 PA Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

2021 RI Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure Educators with an out-of-jurisdiction license are 

granted a similar license in the receiving jurisdiction 

upon successful processing of the receiving 

jurisdiction's application, academic records, and 

taking and passing RI required tests. 



2021 SC Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure South Carolina accepts standard, valid, renewable 

educator certificates from other states and 

jurisdictions for reciprocity purposes and will issue an 

educator certificate in comparable areas so long as 

all other eligibility requirements are met. South 

Carolina accepts traditional college or university 

educator preparation programs so long as the 

provider and program are approved for certification 

purposes in the state with jurisdiction over the 

program. The traditional program completer must 

meet all other eligibility requirements including 

qualifying scores on the content area and pedagogy 

assessment for the certification area. An individual 

who has completed an alternative route preparation 

program in another state must have advanced to a 

standard, valid, renewable educator credential in that 

state.  Reciprocity excludes Career and Technical 

Education work-based certification areas as defined 

by South Carolina. Speech-language Pathologists 

must obtain a professional license from the South 

Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing, and 

Regulation in order to be issued the educator 

credential.



2021 SD Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

If the applicant has completed a preparation program 

and has a certificate from another state Active 

Certificate - South Dakota crosswalks the 

preparations and endorsements from the other state 

to corresponding preparations and endorsements in 

South Dakota No tests are required Application must 

complete 3-credit South Dakota Indian Studies 

course.  Can receive a one-year provisional 

certificate to allow time to complete course.  Can be 

renewed one time. Must complete an approved 

suicide awareness training course (1 to 2 clock 

hours.  Training is free of charge) Invalid Certificate 

Must complete South Dakota endorsement 

requirements to add any endorsements Must 

complete 3-credit SDIS course Must complete an 

approved suicide awareness training course If the 

applicant has completed an alternative certification 

route in another state then must have 3 years of 

experience in the past 5 years Active Certificate - 

South Dakota crosswalks the preparations and 

endorsements from the other state to corresponding 

preparations and endorsements in South Dakota No 

tests are required Application must complete 3-credit 

South Dakota Indian Studies course.  Can receive a 

one-year provisional certificate to allow time to 

complete course.  Can be renewed one time. Must 

complete an approved suicide awareness training 

course (1 to 2 clock hours.  Training is free of 

charge) Invalid Certificate Must complete South 

Dakota endorsement requirements to add any 

endorsements Must complete 3-credit SDIS course 

Must complete an approved suicide awareness 2021 TN Yes, applicants receive an initial-level license if they 

hold either an initial license or professional-level in 

another state. 

Out-of-State applicants - Individuals applying for the 

practitioner license through an out-of-state pathway 

must provide a license from another state or 

verification of program completion from a program 

approved for licensure in another state, and 

professional assessments may be required for initial 

licensure or renewal of the license. 

2021 TX Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure



2021 UT Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

2021 VA Our jurisdiction does not offer full reciprocity in any 

area of certification/licensure

Our jurisdiction requires a minimum of 12 to 15 

semester hours of course work in the content areas 

of certification/licensure.  
2021 VA See Notes For individuals who have obtained a valid out-of-

state license, with full credentials and without 

deficiencies, that is in force at the time the 

application for a Virginia license is received by the 

Department of Education.  Each such individual shall 

establish a file in the Department of Education by 

submitting a complete application packet, which shall 

include official student transcripts.  No service 

requirements or licensing assessments shall be 

required for any such individual.  

2021 VT Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure Educators (Teachers Administrators) who hold a 

current professional license from outside of Vermont 

will be given a Level I license (3 year) in the 

endorsement area delineated on their out-of- state 

license or a comparable VT endorsement when the 

following have been met:  



2021 WA No

2021 WI Our jurisdiction will issue a three-year Provisional 

license, which leads to a Lifetime license, based on a 

valid license from another jurisdiction and one-year 

of licensed experience.

2021 WV Yes Ancillary Requirements. See WVBE Policy 5202

2021 WY Yes, for Teaching certification/licensure Wyoming applicants must have completed 

requirements that are substantially equivalent in the 

other jurisdiction in order for us to recognize the 

licensure from the other jurisdiction.



Differentiate Experience and Inexperienced Notes Experienced Out-of-state Notes

Inexperienced teachers who do not have a valid 

license in their home state must satisfy all the 

requirements set out in statutes and regulations for 

new teachers prepared in Alaska.

Alaska does not look at years of experience. The 

statute that governs the out-of-state credential asks 

for a valid teaching certificate.

Alabama does so only with regard to instructional 

support professionals.

Three years of P-12 experience (at least one of 

which must have been classroom teaching) are 

required for educational administration certificate 

applicants. Two years of P-12 experience are 

required for applicants for other areas of instructional 

support. 

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area.

If less than three years of licensed experience, 

exams will be evaluated and waived when similar 

exams are present. A one year provisional license is 

available if testing or Arkansas History is required.

Both experienced and inexperienced teachers who 

hold a comparable, valid out-of-state certificate are 

granted a Standard certificate. 

Those who have a minimum amount of experience (2 

or more years for teaching) have slightly different 

requirements to earn a clear credential

Two years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

Chart adapted from National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and Certification  (NASDTEC). State lcensing requirements may change at any time. Please see the following site for updates: https://www.nasdtec.net/page/InterstateAgreements

For additional information see: https://dpi.wi.gov/licensing/general/license-portability



Three or more years of full-time, fully licensed, post-

preparation experience in the past seven years in the 

endorsement area sought

1. verification of completion of an approved educator 

preparation program at a regionally accredited 

institution OR verification of completion of another 

stateâ€™s approved alternative preparation 

program; and 2. a bachelorâ€™s or higher degree in 

content area (earned at a regionally accredited IHE); 

or 3. 24 semester hours of specific endorsement 

related-coursework (as determined by a transcript 

review) or a passing score on a Colorado State 

Board of Education-approved content exam (as 

required for the content area); and 4. supervised 

student teaching or internship experience that meets 

or exceeds Coloradoâ€™s requirements 5. Or a 

valid out-of-state teacher license with an 

endorsement that matches or is determined to be the 

equivalent of that which Colorado offers AND three-

plus years full-time, fully license post-preparation 

teaching experience in the past seven years in the 

endorsement area sought.

Must also at a minimum hold an earned 

bachelorâ€™s degree from a regionally accredited 

IHE.

Completion of 30 school months of successful 

service within the last 10 years under a valid out-of-

state certificate is required to be eligible for a testing 

exemption.

Completion of 20 school months of successful 

service under a valid out-of-state certificate is 

required to be eligible for a Provisional level 

certificate, with a three-year testing deferral, if the 

educator's out-of-state tests are not deemed 

equivalent.



For an experienced educator, proof of four years or 

more of valid, credentialed teaching experience in the 

area which seeking reciprocity must be provided. An 

inexperienced educator with less than four years of 

experience will be issued an Initial License. 

Four years of experience in the credential area for 

which you are seeking reciprocity.

An inexperienced teacher will be granted an initial 

license.

Specialist certificates do not necessarily have full 

reciprocity.

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction 

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area



Contracted service in a P-12 school setting in the 

license field and/or level required to grant a Hawaii 

License or permit.

A Hawaii Standard License requires verification of 

three of the last five years of full-time teaching 

experience in a P-12 setting in Hawaii or another 

state.

only for our tiered licensure system which is based 

on successful experience; not for general eligibility

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

Two years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

3 years of accredited experience within the last six 

years under a standard license OR 5 years of 

accredited experience at any time under a standard 

license. 



Two years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area.

Two years fully certified experience on a 

professional, standard, or other type of certification.

Educators with three or more years of teaching 

experience in another state may be excluded from 

Louisiana Praxis exam testing requirements after one 

year of successful teaching in Louisiana and may be 

issued the professional level 1 teaching certificate.

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

MA offers a Temporary license which is valid for one 

year of experience. The Temporary license is eligible 

to those that 1) have a Bachelor's degree; 2) Has 

been employed in another state under a valid license 

or certificate comparable to the field and grade level 

of the Massachusetts license you are seeking, for at 

least three (3) years and 3) Has not passed all of, or 

has not failed any of, the required MTEL tests.

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

More than three years of experience in the 

appropriate credential area



Is a teacher with 5 or more years of experience 

teaching within the 7 years prior to application in the 

State under a valid certificate in another state and 

who has graduated from a state-approved 

preparation program that utilizes the standards of a 

national association of state directors of teacher 

education and certification or a national council for 

accreditation of teacher education or a national board 

certificate issued by the National Board for 

Professional Teaching Standards, or its successor 

organization, or, with the exception of the national 

teachers exam, meets entry-level standards for the 

endorsement;

More than three years of experience in the 

appropriate credential area

Is a teacher with 5 or more years of experience 

teaching within the 7 years prior to application in the 

State under a valid certificate in another state and 

who has graduated from a state-approved 

preparation program that utilizes the standards of a 

national association of state directors of teacher 

education and certification or a national council for 

accreditation of teacher education or a national 

board certificate issued by the National Board for 

Professional Teaching Standards, or its successor 

organization, or, with the exception of the national 

teachers exam, meets entry-level standards for the 

endorsement;
Three years of successful teaching experience in the 

appropriate credential area since the issue date of 

the standard out-of-state teaching certificate. 

Additional coursework since the issuance of the 

standard certificate, in addition to the years of 

experience, is required to obtain the Professional 

Education Certificate in Michigan as the initial 

teaching certificate.

After teaching for three years in Minnesota, an out-of-

state licensed teacher may move to the Minnesota 

Tier 4 license.

Completion of a minimum of 4 years of classroom 

teaching experience in the appropriate certificate 

area



Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

3 or more years of teaching for classroom teachers

Two years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

Experience may factor in when analyzing an 

application for Basic Skills Competency, Human 

Relations Training requirement, and Special 

Education Training requirement. 

Two years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area



Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area, having been deemed as "effective"; 

or better for at least two consecutive years under the 

local educator evaluation system.

professional license if there is tiered licensure

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

~22-10A-12. 

Limited reciprocity.

A teacher or school principal licensed in another 

state may be granted a level two or level three 

license if he has teaching experience, demonstrates 

the required competencies and meets other 

requirements and qualifications for the license for 

which he applies, including clearance of the required 

background check. The local superintendent may 

require a mentorship period for the licensee if he 

deems it necessary. A teacher who holds an out-of-

state license may apply for a lower level license if he 

does not meet the requirements for the higher level.

History: 1978 Comp.sect; 22-10A-12, enacted by 

Laws 2003, ch. 153, sect; 43.

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction



Have at least three years of public school teaching 

experience in another state, in the subject area and 

grade level of the New York State (NYS) certificate 

sought, within the past seven years while holding an 

appropriate out-of-state certificate

One year of experience in the appropriate credential 

area

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

We differentiate for instructional certificate holders 

only

Two years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

The experience must be verified as satisfactory by 

the employing entity
Not Applicable in our jurisdiction



If the applicant has less than twenty seven months of 

successful teaching experience within the last seven 

years in the state which issued the valid standard 

certificate, that individual will be issued a standard 

Initial certificate, valid for three years. In order to 

advance to a Professional certificate, the individual 

must complete South Carolinaâ€™s performance 

evaluation requirements as an employed educator 

and submit a qualifying score on a pedagogy 

assessment adopted by the State Board of Education 

for certification purposes. Educators presenting less 

than the twenty-seven months are issued an initial 

license.

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area in the last seven years.



Yes, if the applicant has completed an alternative 

certification route in another state then must have 3 

years of experience in the past 5 years.

No, if the applicant completed a preparation program.

Two years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area

Teacher: Out-of-state licensure candidates, who hold 

a full, valid, continuously renewable license, 

comparable to the Tennessee Professional license, 

may obtain the practitioner license in the related 

endorsement area prior to submitting qualifying 

scores on required assessments, but must submit 

scores prior to renewing or advancing the practitioner 

license.

Instructional Leadership License: Out-of-state leader 

applicants are differentiated not by level of 

experience (1 year principal experience). However, if 

the administrator has not passed the required 

assessment, the administrator will be placed on the 

aspiring license until the qualifying score is 

submitted.



1 year of successful teaching experience in the 

subject in a public or regionally accredited private 

school, if that experience was completed under 

standard/professional educator licensure.

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

For individuals who have obtained a valid out-of-state 

license, with full credentials and without deficiencies, 

that is in force at the time the application for a 

Virginia license is received by the Department of 

Education.  Each such individual shall establish a file 

in the Department of Education by submitting a 

complete application packet, which shall include 

official student transcripts.  No service requirements 

or licensing assessments shall be required for any 

such individual.

No, but educators seeking a Vermont license need to 

have a permanent license.

N/A



Educators with at least three years of experience can 

use that to fulfill part of the requirements to be 

certified in Washington. Educators without this 

experience must verify preparation program 

completion.

If permanent or Lifetime certificate is presented, 

applicant with such certificate plus 5 years of 

experience may be eligible for a permanent 

certificate.

WVBE Policy 5202.

16.4.b. Permanent Professional Teaching Certificate.

For the purposes of permanent credential, 5 or more 

years of teaching experience

If the person did not complete requirements that are 

substantially equivalent to Wyoming's requirement for 

licensure, then Wyoming will only recognize that 

applicant's licensure if the educator worked for at 

least three out of the last six years full-time while fully 

licensed in that other jurisdiction.

Three years of experience in the appropriate 

credential area



Requirements Experienced Out-of-state Teacher Requirements Inexperienced Out-of-state Teacher

1) valid teaching certificate or a recommendation 

from an approved program 2) bachelor's degree or 

higher 3) basic competency exam 4) content area 

exam 5) 3 semester hours of approved Alaska 

studies coursework 6) 3 semester hours of approved 

Alaska multicultural coursework

valid standard license; letter of verification for 

experience check 

testing; valid standard;license; degrees;

1. Valid, comparable out-of-state certificate 2. Valid 

Arizona Department of Public Safety IVP clearance 

card. 3. Within three years, complete a course(s) or 

pass an exam covering the Arizona and United 

States Constitutions.

1. Valid, comparable out-of-state certificate 2. Valid 

Arizona Department of Public Safety IVP clearance 

card. 3. Within three years, complete a course(s) or 

pass an exam covering the Arizona and United 

States Constitutions.

1. hold a credential from another state

2.hold a regionally-accredited Bachelor's or higher 

degree

3. 2 year of teaching expereince

4.moral fitness

1. hold a credential from another state 

 

2. hold a regionally-accredited Bachelor's or higher 

degree 

 

3. moral fitness 

Chart adapted from National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and Certification  (NASDTEC). State lcensing requirements may change at any time. Please see the following site for updates: https://www.nasdtec.net/page/InterstateAgreements

For additional information see: https://dpi.wi.gov/licensing/general/license-portability



1. educator preparation program approval from a 

regional accredited institution 

 

2. degree in content area 

 

3. supervised student teaching or internship 

experience 

 

4. state-approved alternative educator prep program 

 

5. Or 3+ years of full-time experience in last 7 years 

AND valid out-of-state teacher license in 

endorsement area equivalent to that which Colorado 

offers 

If less than three-years' full-time, fully licensed, post-

preparation experience in the past seven in the 

endorsement area: 

1. educator preparation program approval from a 

regional accredited institution OR another stateâ€™s 

approved alternative preparation program; and

2. a bachelorâ€™s or higher degree in content area; 

or

3. 24 semester hours of specific endorsement related-

coursework (as determined by a transcript review) or 

a passing score on a Colorado State Board of 

Education-approved content exam (as required for 

the content area); and

4. supervised student teaching or internship 

experience that meets or exceeds Coloradoâ€™s 

requirements.

Requirements for an experienced teacher with 30 

months or more of experience within the past 10 

years under an appropriate certificate: 

 

(1) Documentation of completion of a bachelor's 

degree from a regionally-accredited 

college/university; 

 

(2) Verification of 30 months or more of appropriate 

experience under a teaching certificate from the 

district(s) where service was provided; 

 

(3) Copy of an appropriate certificate covering 30 

months or more of service time; and 

 

(4) Successful passage of state-adopted or 

equivalent out-of-state assessments (unless 

exempted per statute). 

Requirements for an inexperienced teacher with less 

than 30 months of experience within the past 10 

years under an appropriate certificate: 

 

(1) Documentation of completion of a bachelor's 

degree from a regionally-accredited 

college/university; 

 

(2) Recommendation from state-approved teacher 

preparation program documenting completion of a 

program; 

 

(3) Verification of appropriate experience under a 

teaching certificate from the district(s) where service 

was provided (if applicable); 

 

(4) Copy of an appropriate certificate covering service 

time (if applicable); and 

 

(5) Successful passage of state-adopted or 

equivalent out-of-state assessments (unless 

exempted per statute). 



1 Poss of a complete BA degree 2 Hold active full 

credential in another state 3 Completion of an 

approved program 4 Passing scores for comparable 

basic skills, content exam and pedagogy exam 

1 Poss of a complete BA degree 2 Hold active full 

credential in another state 3 Completion of an 

approved program 4 Passing scores for comparable 

basic skills, content and pedagogy exam 

Experienced teachers on a Continuing License must 

complete one year of mentoring.

Teachers on an initial license must complete four 

years of mentoring and a performance assessment if 

not completed during their educator preparation 

program.

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

valid license, as defined by Florida valid license, as defined by Florida

1. Moral Fitness or character 2. Acceptable license, 

as determined by our agency 3. Assessments 4. 

Experience 5. Course in exceptionalities for certain 

fields 

1. Moral Fitness or character 2. Acceptable license, 

as determined by our agency 3. Assessments 4. 

Course in exceptionalities for certain fields

1. Valid license 2. Post - baccalaureate coursework 

or degrees 

1. Valid license 2. Post - baccalaureate coursework 

or degrees 



A Hawaii Standard License requires verification of 

three of the last five years of full-time teaching 

experience in a P-12 setting in Hawaii or another 

state. 

 

A Hawaii Advanced License requires verification of 

five of the last eight years of full-time teaching 

experience in a P-12 setting in Hawaii or another 

state. 

1. testing 2. specific coursework 3. program approval 

(state-approved) 

1. testing 2. specific coursework 3. program approval 

(state-approved) 

NOTE:  Below are the JSR's for experienced and 

inexperienced as Idaho does not differentiate 

between the two.    1.  Teaching Mathematical 

Thinking (TMT) Course  2.  Idaho Comprehensive 

Literacy Course  3.  Demonstration of content 

mastery in endorsed area (ie. Praxis II)    

NOTE:  Below are the JSR's for experienced and 

inexperienced as Idaho does not differentiate 

between the two.    1.  Teaching Mathematical 

Thinking (TMT) Course  2.  Idaho Comprehensive 

Literacy Course/Assessment  3.  Demonstration of 

content mastery in endorsed area (ie. Praxis II)  

content and pedagogy tests current 

CPR/AED/Heimlich certification suicide prevention 

training once JSR are met, a 5-year license is issued

content and pedagogy tests current 

CPR/AED/Heimlich certification suicide prevention 

training once JSR are met a 2-year license is issued 

1. Valid license 2. Recency = credit hours or 

experience within last six years 3. Fingerprint 

background clearance

1. Valid license 2. Recency - see above 3. Testing - 

similar out of state tests accepted 



1. GPA 2. Mentoring, student teaching, or practicum 

in teacher prep program. 3. Look for approved, 

accredited teacher prep program. 4. Holds or has 

held a valid certificate from state where teacher 

program was completed. 5. Post-bacc coursework or 

degrees for advanced level certification. 6. Moral 

Character Fitness. 7. Verification of 2 or more years 

of certified teaching expereince.

1. GPA 2. Mentoring, student teaching, or practicum 

in teacher prep program. 3. Look for approved, 

accredited teacher prep program. 4. Holds or has 

held a valid certificate from state where teacher 

program was completed. 5. Post-bacc coursework or 

degrees for advanced level certification. 6. Moral 

Character Fitness 7. Assessments for new teachers.

Eligibility requirements: 1. baccalaureate degree 

from a regionally accredited college or university; 2. 

completed a teacher preparation program in another 

state; 3. hold a standard out-of-state teaching 

certificate; or if no certificate was issued, a letter 

from the state department of education or college of 

education dean verifying eligibility in that state for a 

certificate in the certification area(s); 4. completed 

student teaching or internship in a certification area, 

or in lieu of student teaching or internship has three 

years of successful teaching experience in a 

certification area 

Eligibility requirements: 1. baccalaureate degree from 

a regionally accredited college or university; 2. 

completed a teacher preparation program in another 

state; 3. hold a standard out-of-state teaching 

certificate; or if no certificate was issued, a letter from 

the state department of education or college of 

education dean verifying eligibility in that state for a 

certificate in the certification area(s); 4. completed 

student teaching or internship in a certification area, 

or in lieu of student teaching or internship has three 

years of successful teaching experience in a 

certification area 

1) Passing the Communication & Literacy MTEL test.  

2) Passing any subject matter MTEL test(s).   3) For 

core academic licenses, possession of a Sheltered 

English Immersion (SEI) Endorsement. SEI is 

required for an Initial (level 3) license, those that 

pass the test can get a Preliminary (level 1) license 

and advance when they earn SEI

1) Passing the Communication & Literacy MTEL test. 

2) Passing any subject matter MTEL test(s). 3) For 

core academic licenses, possession of a Sheltered 

English Immersion (SEI) Endorsement. SEI is 

required for an Initial (level 3) license, those that pass 

the test can get a Preliminary (level 1) license and 

advance when they earn SEI

1. Valid Professional License  2. Verification of 3 

years of satisfactory teaching experience within the 

last 7 years

1. Required Degree (transcript)   2. Out of state Tests  

3. Professional License 



Fingerprint check & self-disclosure Specific Coursework

1. comparable, out-of-state approved program; 2. 

valid certificate/license; 3. continued professional 

development (college credit) 4. moral fitness or 

character (conviction review) 

1. comparable, out-of-state approved program; 2. 

moral fitness or character (conviction review); 3. 

testing; 4. supervised/directed teaching experience; 

5. First Aid and CPR.

valid license, as defined by the Receiving Member 

Jurisdiction; program approval comparability; and 4 

years of acceptable teaching experience 

valid license, as defined by the Receiving Member 

Jurisdiction; program approval comparability; 



PRAXIS II scores; degrees; character and fitness; 

and credit count if not CAEP/NCATE approved EPP.    

Class 5A Provisional License was approved by the 

BPE in 2017. These changes provide additional time 

for experienced and inexperienced out-of-state 

teachers who either havenâ€™t taken the 

appropriate Praxis test and need additional time to 

take or pass the appropriate Praxis test. Flexibility of 

this change allows such individuals to accept a 

teaching position with the Class 5A provisional 

license for one year with no accreditation harm to the 

school district.

ARM 10.57.424 CLASS 5 PROVISIONAL LICENSE 

(7) A Class 5A provisional license will be issued to 

those individuals seeking their initial Montana 

educator license who meet all licensure 

requirements except for successful completion of the 

Montana required Praxis test. This license is valid for 

one year and is non-renewable.

PRAXIS II scores; degrees; character and fitness; 

and credit count if not CAEP/NCATE approved EPP.    

Class 5A Provisional License was approved by the 

BPE in 2017. These changes provide additional time 

for experienced and inexperienced out-of-state 

teachers who either havenâ€™t taken the 

appropriate Praxis test and need additional time to 

take or pass the appropriate Praxis test. Flexibility of 

this change allows such individuals to accept a 

teaching position with the Class 5A provisional 

license for one year with no accreditation harm to the 

school district.

ARM 10.57.424 CLASS 5 PROVISIONAL LICENSE 

(7) A Class 5A provisional license will be issued to 

those individuals seeking their initial Montana 

educator license who meet all licensure requirements 

except for successful completion of the Montana 

required Praxis test. This license is valid for one year 

and is non-renewable.

1. Completion of an approved educator preparation 

program

2. Testing

3. Teacher effectiveness data

4. Three or more years of teaching experience.

Completion of an approved educator preparation 

program 

Valid license from out of state Number of years holding out of state license

1. content test 2.Human relations course. 3. SPED 

course. 4. Valid certificate from other state.5. 

Transcripts and institutional verification by college of 

endorsement. Fingerprint clearance. 

Same as above 



testing

valid license

Testing - Path to licensure (approved program vs 

alternative pathway)

testing; pre-service experience; valid license; 

citizenship (though we offer non-citizen certificates 

through a separate process) 

GPA; testing; pre-service experience; course delivery 

methodology meaning pedagogy etc; valid license; 

citizenship (though we offer non-citizen certificates 

through a separate process) 

1. Bachelor degree or higher 2. Completion of a 

standard or alternative educator preparation program 

3. Current license 4. Verification of teaching 

experience provided by district 5. Passing results 

from all assessments taken to receive the license 

1. Bachelor degree or higher 2. Completion of a 

standard or alternative educator preparation program 

3. Current license 4. Must take NM assessments if 

they have not used their license to teach in another 

state 

1. Valid license 2. Testing/assessment S/A 



Possess a valid certificate from another state that is 

comparable to the NYS certificate sought; have a 

bachelorâ€™s or higher degree and minimum 2.5 

GPA; complete the fingerprinting clearance and 

required workshops; have at least three years of 

public school teaching experience in another state, in 

the subject area and grade level of the NYS 

certificate sought, within the past seven years while 

holding an appropriate out-of-state certificate; and 

have effective or highly effective ratings for three of 

the years of acceptable teaching experience

Complete a comparable educator preparation 

program that leads to certification in the jurisdiction in 

which the institution is located; have a bachelorâ€™s 

degree and minimum 2.5 GPA; complete the 

fingerprinting clearance and required workshops; and 

pass the certification exams required for the 

certificate sought

testing or other forms of assessment; supervised and 

evaluated pre-service or professional experience; 

program approval comparability; 

testing or other forms of assessment; supervised and 

evaluated pre-service or professional experience; 

program approval comparability; 

Out-of-State teachers cannot be emergency 

certified.We will only honor certification areas 

Oklahoma offers

Same as above 

supervised and evaluated pre-service eperience 

program approval comparability specific coursework 

valid licence moral fitness or character 

same as above 

1. Bachelor's degree; 2. An active, valid License from 

the state where teacher preparation was completed; 

3. Fingerprint based background check; 4. Content 

Area Assessment; 5. Official transcripts.

1. Bachelor's degree; 2. An active, valid License from 

the state where teacher preparation was completed; 

3. Fingerprint based background check; 4. Content 

Area Assessment;  5. Official transcripts.

1.  Content Assessment  2. GMC Questions  3. 

Verification of satisfactory experience  4. State 

Certification

1. Grade Point Average  2. Content Assessment(s)  

3. Basic Skills if undergraduate   4. GMC Questions  

5. State Approved  Program  

Valid license from another state or evidence of a 

state approved teacher preparation program  and RI 

test requirements

Testing,  program approval comparability,  valid 

teaching license



1. Valid Stage 1 or 2 license. 2. Passing scores on a 

content examination documented by the out-of-state 

license 3. Clear federal and state background 

reports. 4. Experience verification of at least 27 

months of teaching experience on the valid out-of-

state license presented within the last 7 years. 5. 

Comparable area of certification.

1. Valid Stage 1 or 2 license. 2. Passing score on a 

content examination documented by the out-of-state 

license 3. Clear federal and state background reports. 

4. Comparable area of certification.



* testing (Praxis) * Educational program 

comparability * state statuatorily required coursework 

*moral fitness *citizenship *valid experience in 

classroom * valid license in other state *post-

baccalaureate coursework/degrees *National Board 

Certification 

* testing (Praxis) * Educational program comparability 

* state statuatorily required coursework *moral fitness 

*citizenship *valid experience in classroom * valid 

license in other state *post-baccalaureate 

coursework/degrees *National Board Certification 

*Pedagogy verification 

1. Full, valid, continuously renewable license 

(professional level) 2. Moral fitness/character 

(personal affirmation) 3. Qualifying scores on 

required professional assessments (within 3 years of 

issuance of initial license).

1.Recommendation from a state-approved educator 

preparation provider (if HEI, must be regionally-

accredited) 2. Moral fitness/character (personal 

affirmation) 3. Qualifying scores on required 

professional assessments (at time of application if 

unlicensed and at the time of renewal if licensed with 

an initial-level license).

1. Completion of a state-approved preparation 

program  2. Minimum of a bachelor's degree issued 

by an accredited institution of higher education  3. 

Issuance of a standard certificate by the state 

department of education

1. Completion of a state-approved preparation 

program  2. Minimum of a bachelor's degree issued 

by an accredited institution of higher education  3. 

Issuance of a standard certificate by the state 

department of education



1 - Passage of the appropriate Utah approved 

content knowledge assessment at Utah's established 

passing score OR passage of a reasonably 

equivalent assessment used for this purpose by 

another state OR a degree in the content area OR 1 

year of successful teaching experience in the subject 

in a public or regionally accredited private school.

2 - Content and pedagogy coursework reasonably 

equivalent to Utah's required coursework.

3 - Completion of some type of student 

teaching/internship/employment placement.

1 - Passage of the appropriate Utah approved 

content knowledge assessment at Utah's established 

passing score OR passage of a reasonably 

equivalent assessment used for this purpose by 

another state OR a degree in the content area.

2 - Content and pedagogy coursework reasonably 

equivalent to Utah's required coursework.

3 - Completion of some type of student 

teaching/internship/employment placement.

4 - Completion of edTPA or PPAT at Utah's 

established passing score OR passage of a 

reasonable equivalent pedagogical performance 

assessment, if program completion is after 

September 1, 2021.

Statutory Requirements: emergency first 

aid/CPR/Use of AEDs; child abuse recognition and 

intervention; dyslexia training; and behavior 

intervention and support training 2. CTE -- Industry 

Certification (if employed and requested by a Virginia 

school division) may be acquired under a provisional 

license. 3. Moral fitness or character 4. Reciprocity 

requirements (See response to Question 1.) 5. 

Licensure Assessments (if applicable) 6. Appropriate 

degree for endorsement sought 

Be at least 18 years of age.

The appropriate fees as determined by the Virginia 

Board of Education and complete the application 

process.

Have earned a baccalaureate degree.

Possess good moral character and be free of 

conditions outlined in Part VII (8VAC20-23-720 et 

seq.) in the Licensure Regulations for School 

Personnel.

Official student transcripts.

Statutory requirements: emergency first aid/CPR/Use 

of AEDs; child abuse recognition and intervention; 

dyslexia training; and behavior intervention and 

support training 

Out-of-state License(s), the endorsement area and 

any additional documentation received with the 

license(s).



Transcripts showing Bachelor or higher degree.

Three years of teaching experience.

Full teacher certificate issued by another state or 

U.S. territory.

Basic skills and endorsement area testing.

Fingerprinting submitted to Washington State Patrol 

and FBI for background check.

Transcripts showing Bachelor or higher degree.

Verification of teacher prepartion program 

completion.

Basic skills and endorsement area testing.

Fingerprinting submitted to Washington State Patrol 

and FBI for background check.

Teachers can bypass jurisdiction specific 

requirements if they have a valid license from 

another jurisdiction and one-year of licensed 

experience.

Teachers can bypass jurisdiction specific 

requirements if they have a valid license from another 

jurisdiction and one-year of licensed 

experience.Teachers who hold a valid license from 

another jurisdiction but do not have a year of licensed 

experienced are strongly encouraged to obtain the 

experience on a one-year Wisconsin license and then 

apply for a three-year Provisional license, which 

leads to a Lifetime license.

Ancillary requirements include the following: 1) 

minimum Grade Point Average 2) Official transcripts 

3) Evidence of being mentored, 4) for permanent 

license, hold permanent license in another state and 

five years of teaching experience in the endorsement 

areas listed on the out of state license 5) graduation 

from an accredited institution of higher education 6) 

Student teaching experience or equivalent 

documented experience

If not licensed in another state: Ancillary requirements 

include the following: 1) minimum Grade Point 

Average 2) standardized testing or assessment 3) 

graduation from an accredited institution of higher 

education 4) Official transcripts.                            

If licensed in another state: 1) minimum Grade Point 

Average 2) Official transcripts 3) graduation from an 

accredited institution of higher education. 4) Student 

teaching experience or equivalent documented 

experience

1. US and Wyoming Constitution knowledge 2. 

Testing results in Elementary Education and Social 

Studies Comprehensive endorsement areas only. 3. 

Program approval comparability 4. Eligibility for full 

licensure in the other jurisdiction 5. Evaluation of 

criminal background information 6. Number of years 

of full-time work experience in each endorsement 

area 

1. US and Wyoming Constitution knowledge 2. 

Testing results in Elementary Education and Social 

Studies Comprehensive endorsement areas only. 3. 

Program approval comparability 4. Eligibility for full 

licensure in the other jurisdiction 5. Evaluation of 

criminal background information. 



Requirements Experienced Out-of-state Support Requirements Inexperienced Out-of-state 

Support

1) a recommendation from an approved program 2) 

depending on endorsement a bachelor's degree or 

master's degree 3) 3 semester hours of approved 

Alaska studies coursework 4) 3 semester hours of 

approved Alaska multicultural coursework 

1) a recommendation from an approved program 2) 

depending on endorsement a bachelor's degree or 

master's degree 3) 3 semester hours of approved 

Alaska studies coursework 4) 3 semester hours of 

approved Alaska multicultural coursework 

An educator with no educational experience would 

not be eligible for Alabama certification in areas of 

instructional support.

NA NA

1. Valid comparable out-of-state certificate 2. Valid 

Arizona Department of Public Safety IVP clearance 

card...

1. Valid comparable out-of-state certificate 2. Valid 

Arizona Department of Public Safety IVP clearance 

card...

1. hold credential from another state 

 

2. moral fitness 

1. hold credential from another state  2. moral fitness

Chart adapted from National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and Certification  (NASDTEC). State lcensing requirements may change at any time. Please see the following site for updates: https://www.nasdtec.net/page/InterstateAgreements

For additional information see: https://dpi.wi.gov/licensing/general/license-portability



1. verification of completion of an approved 

preparation program for the area of specialty

2. an earned degree in content area, as required to 

fully practice the specialty in Colorado

3. supervised practicum or internship experience 

4. passing score on the national exam required 

5. RNs, physical therapists and occupational 

therapists also must hold a license from Colorado's 

Department of Regulatory Agencies. (RNs from 

nurse compact states may be recognized.)

6. OR a valid out-of-state special services educator 

license with an endorsement that matches or is 

determined to be the equivalent of that which 

Colorado offers AND has three+ yearsâ€™ full-time, 

fully licensed, post-preparation experience in the past 

seven years in the endorsement area sought. (Where 

required, Colorado DORA licensure requirements 

would also need to be met.)

If less than three years' full-time, fully licensed, post-

preparation experience in the past seven in the 

endorsement area sought: 1. verification of 

completion of an approved preparation program for 

the area of specialty

2. an earned degree in content area, as required to 

fully practice the specialty in Colorado

3. supervised practicum or internship experience 

4. passing score on the national exam required 

5. RNs, physical therapists and occupational 

therapists also must hold a license from Colorado's 

Department of Regulatory Agencies. (RNs from 

nurse compact states may be recognized.)

Requirements for an experienced support 

professional with 30 months or more of school 

support professional experience within the past 10 

years under an appropriate certificate: 

 

(1) Documentation of completion of a bachelor's and 

master's degree (if required) from a regionally-

accredited college/university; 

 

(2) Verification of 30 months or more of appropriate 

support professional experience under a certificate 

from the district(s) where service was provided (if 

applicable); 

 

(3) Copy of appropriate school support professional 

certificate(s) covering service time; 

 

(4) Copy of valid CT license issued by Department of 

Public Health (if applicable); and 

 

(5) Successful passage of state-adopted test. 

Requirements for an inexperienced support 

professional with less than 30 months of school 

support professional experience within the past 10 

years under an appropriate certificate:  (1) 

Documentation of completion of a bachelor's and 

master's degree (if required) from a regionally-

accredited college/university;  (2) Verification of 

appropriate support professional experience under a 

certificate from the district(s) where service was 

provided (if applicable);  (3) Copy of appropriate 

school support professional certificate(s) covering 

service time;  (4) Copy of valid CT license issued by 

Department of Public Health (if applicable); and  (5) 

Successful passage of state-adopted test.



1 Poss of a complete BA degree 2 Poss of a 

complete advanced degree in field of specialty 

(whenever adv. degree is required) 3 Hold active full 

credential in another state 4 Passing scores for 

comparable content exam 5 Satisfactory practicum 

experience as part of the degree program or 1-yr full-

time experience providing pupil services to school 

age children 

1 Poss of a complete BA degree 2 Poss of a 

complete advanced degree in field of specialty 

(whenever adv. degree is required) 3 Hold active full 

credential in another state 4 Passing scores for 

comparable content exam 5 Satisfactory practicum 

experience as part of the degree program or 1-yr full-

time experience providing pupil services to school 

age children

Experienced Support Professional on a Continuing 

License may have to provide additional 

documentation as specified in law and regulations

Inexperienced Support Professional on an Initial 

License may have to provide additional 

documentation as specified in law and regulations.

Not Applicable in our jurisdiction Not Applicable in our jurisdiction

valid license, as defined by Florida valid license, as defined by Florida

1. Moral Fitness or character 2. Acceptable license, 

as determined by our agency 3. Assessments 4. 

Course in exceptionalities for certain fields 

1. Moral Fitness or character 2. Acceptable license, 

as determined by our agency 3. Assessments 4. 

Course in exceptionalities for certain fields

Not applicable Not applicable



NA NA

NOTE:  Below are the JSR's for experienced and 

inexperienced as Idaho does not differentiate 

between the two.    1.  School Counselors need to 

have 700 clock hours of supervised field experience 

of which 75% must be in a K/12 setting.

NOTE:  Below are the JSR's for experienced and 

inexperienced as Idaho does not differentiate 

between the two.    1.  School Counselors need to 

have 700 clock hours of supervised field experience 

of which 75% must be in a K/12 setting.

N/A n/a

1. Valid school specialist license 2. Graduate degree 

3. Recency 4. GPA in graduate program coursework 

5. Valid professional level teaching license 6. Either 3 

years of school specialist experience in the last 6 

years OR five years of school specialist experience at 

any time under a school specialist license.

1. Valid school specialist license 2. Graduate degree 

3. Recency 4. GPA in graduate program coursework 

5. Valid professional level teaching license 6. Testing



Kentucky does not grant certification for classified 

support professionals. For certified support 

professionals such as school social worker or school 

psychologist, Kentucky uses the following 

requirements. 1. Practicum in certification program. 

2. Look for approved, accredited prep program. 3. 

Holds or has held a valid certificate from state where 

program was completed. 4. Graduate 

program/degree for advanced level certification. 5. 

Moral Character Fitness.

Kentucky does not grant certification for classified 

support professionals. For certified support 

professionals such as school social worker or school 

psychologist, Kentucky uses the following 

requirements. 1. Practicum in certification program. 

2. Look for approved, accredited prep program. 3. 

Holds or has held a valid certificate from state where 

program was completed. 4. Graduate 

program/degree for advanced level certification. 5. 

Moral Character Fitness 6. Appropriate 

assessments, if required.
Experienced out-of-state support professionals must 

meet the LA out-of-state certification policy in Bulletin 

746, Louisiana Standards for State Certification of 

School Personnel. 

Inexperienced out-of-state support professionals 

must meet the LA out-of-state certification policy in 

Bulletin 746, Louisiana Standards for State 

Certification of School Personnel.

1) Passing the Communication & Literacy MTEL 

exam. 

1) Passing the Communication & Literacy MTEL 

exam.

We do not license paraprofessionals Same as above



Qualifications vary for support professionals (school 

counselors, school social workers, school 

psychologists, and school nurses). 

Qualifications vary for support professionals (school 

counselors, school social workers, school 

pyschologists, and school nurses).

valid license, as defined by the Receiving Member 

Jurisdiction; program approval comparability; and 4 

years of acceptable experience 

valid license, as defined by the Receiving Member 

Jurisdiction; program approval comparability;



N/A N/A

1. Completion of an approved educator preparation 

program

2. Testing

1. Completion of an approved educator preparation 

program 

2.Testing

Number of years holding out of state license Number of years holding out of state license

1. content test 2.Human relations course. 3. SPED 

course. 4. Valid certificate from other state.5. 

Transcripts and institutional verification by college of 

endorsement. Fingerprint clearance. 

1. content test 2.Human relations course. 3. SPED 

course. 4. Valid certificate from other state.5. 

Transcripts and institutional verification by college of 

endorsement. Fingerprint clearance.



testing; citizenship testing; citizenship

We do not reciprocate licenses for support 

professionals. 

We do not reciprocate licenses for support 

professionals.

1. Valid license 2. Testing/assessment S/A



These people need to meet NY requirements These people need to meet NY requirements

testing or other forms of assessment; supervised and 

evaluated pre-service or professional experience; 

program approval comparability; 

testing or other forms of assessment; supervised and 

evaluated pre-service or professional experience; 

program approval comparability;

Same as above Same as above

We do not license support professionals We do not license support professionals

1. Master's degree (in most instances); 2. An active, 

valid License from the state where preparation was 

completed; 3. Fingerprint based background check; 

4. Official transcripts.

1. Master's degree (in most instances); 2. An active, 

valid License from the state where preparation was 

completed; 3. Fingerprint based background check; 

4. Official transcripts.

Grade Point Average  2. Content Assessment(s)  3. 

Basic Skills if undergraduate   4. GMC Questions  5. 

State Approved Program

Grade Point Average  2. Content Assessment(s)  3. 

Basic Skills if undergraduate   4. GMC Questions  5. 

State Approved Program

Testing if applicable, advanced degree, program 

approval comparability, valid support professional 

license, valid RI professional license if applicable, k-

12 experience if applicable

Testing if applicable, advanced degree, program 

approval comparability, valid support professional 

license, valid RI professional license if applicable, k-

12 experience if applicable



The applicant must have completed an approved 

educator preparation program in the certification field 

and must have at least a masterâ€™s degree. 

Speech-language Pathologists seeking an educator 

certificate must first obtain a license from the 

appropriate professional board of the South Carolina 

Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation. 

The applicant must have completed an approved 

educator preparation program in the certification field 

and must have at least a masterâ€™s degree. 

Speech-language Pathologists seeking an educator 

certificate must first obtain a license from the 

appropriate professional board of the South Carolina 

Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation.



* testing (Praxis) * Educational program comparability 

*moral fitness *citizenship *valid experience * valid 

license in other state *post-baccalaureate 

coursework/degrees 

* testing (Praxis) * Educational program 

comparability *moral fitness *citizenship *valid 

experience * valid license in other state *post-

baccalaureate coursework/degrees

Same as teacher Same as teacher

1. Individual must first secure employment with a 

Texas school district to become eligible for issuance 

of the educational aide certificate  2. Employing 

Texas school district must recommend the individual 

for the appropriate level of educational aide 

certification (I, II, or III)

1. Individual must first secure employment with a 

Texas school district to become eligible for issuance 

of the educational aide certificate  2. Employing 

Texas school district must recommend the individual 

for the appropriate level of educational aide 

certification (I, II, or III)



1 - Passage of the appropriate Utah approved 

assessment at Utah's established passing score (if 

applicable) OR passage of a reasonably equivalent 

assessment used for this purpose by another state; 

OR 1 year of successful experience in the subject in 

a public or a regionally accredited private school..

1 - Passage of the appropriate Utah approved 

assessment at Utah's established passing score (if 

applicable) OR passage of a reasonably equivalent 

assessment used for this purpose by another state.  

2 - Completion of an internship placement that meets 

Utah requirements(if applicable).

Be at least 18 years of age.

The appropriate fees as determined by the Virginia 

Board of Education and complete the application 

process.

Have earned a baccalaureate degree.

Possess good moral character and be free of 

conditions outlined in Part VII (8VAC20-23-720 et 

seq.) in the Licensure Regulations for School 

Personnel.

Official student transcripts.

Out-of-state License(s), the endorsement area and 

any additional documentation received with the 

license(s).

Statutory requirements: emergency first aid/CPR/Use 

of AEDs; child abuse recognition and intervention; 

dyslexia training; and behavior intervention and 

support training

Be at least 18 years of age. The appropriate fees as 

determined by the Virginia Board of Education and 

complete the application process. Have earned a 

baccalaureate degree. Possess good moral 

character and be free of conditions outlined in Part 

VII (8VAC20-23-720 et seq.) in the Licensure 

Regulations for School Personnel.  Official student 

transcripts. Out-of-state License(s), the endorsement 

area and any additional documentation received with 

the license(s).  Statutory requirements: emergency 

first aid/CPR/Use of AEDs; child abuse recognition 

and intervention; dyslexia training; and behavior 

intervention and support training. 



Varies widely dependent upon role. Please contact 

OSPI's Certification Office for assistance. 

Varies widely dependent upon role. Please contact 

OSPI's Certification Office for assistance.

1) program approval comparability; 2) supervised and 

evaluated pre-service or professional experience; 3) 

specific coursework; 4) testing; 5) master's degree or 

higher 

1) program approval comparability; 2) supervised 

and evaluated pre-service or professional 

experience; 3) specific coursework; 4) testing; 5) 

master's degree or higher

Ancillary requirements include the following: 1) 

minimum Grade Point Average 2) Official transcripts 

3) graduation from an accredited institution of higher 

education 4) Master's Degree (except School Nurse)

If licensed in another state: Ancillary requirements 

include the following: 1) minimum Grade Point 

Average ;2) Official transcripts 3) graduation from an 

accredited institution of higher education 4) Master's 

Degree (except School Nurse).                If not 

licensed in another state: Ancillary requirements 

include the following: 1) minimum Grade Point 

Average 2) Official transcripts 3) graduation from an 

accredited institution of higher education 4) Master's 

degree (except School Nurse) 5) standardized 

testing or assessment.
1. US and Wyoming Constitution knowledge 2. 

Program approval comparability 3. Eligibility for full 

licensure in the other jurisdiction 4. Evaluation of 

criminal background information 5. Number of years 

of full-time work experience in each endorsement 

area 

1. US and Wyoming Constitution knowledge 2. 

Program approval comparability 3. Eligibility for full 

licensure in the other jurisdiction 4. Evaluation of 

criminal background information


